METRO VANCOUVER REGIONAL DISTRICT BYLAW NO. 1320, 2021

A Bylaw to Amend Greater Vancouver Regional District Mosquito Control Service Bylaw No. 1164, 2012

WHEREAS:

- A. Metro Vancouver Regional District's Board of Directors (the "Board") adopted the "Greater Vancouver Regional Mosquito Control Service Bylaw No. 1164, 2012" on March 30, 2012 (the "Mosquito Control Service Bylaw");
- B. The City of Richmond has advised that it wishes to participate in Metro Vancouver Regional District's service for preventing and abating the nuisance caused by mosquitoes; and
- C. The Metro Vancouver Regional District wishes to amend GVRD Mosquito Control Service Bylaw No. 1164, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of the Metro Vancouver Regional District enacts as follows:

Citation

1. The official citation of this bylaw is "Metro Vancouver Regional District Mosquito Control Service Amending Bylaw No. 1320, 2021". This bylaw may be cited as "Mosquito Control Service Amending Bylaw No. 1320, 2021".

Amendment of Bylaw

- 2. The Mosquito Control Service Bylaw is amended as follows:
 - a) Section 3 is amended by inserting ", City of Richmond" after "City of Surrey".

Read a first time this	30	$_$ day of $_$	APRIL	
Read a second time this	_30	_ day of _	APRIL	, 2021 .
Read a third time this	_30	_ day of _	APRIL	, 2021
Passed and finally adopted this	30	day of	JULY	2021

Sav Dhaliwal, Chair

Chris Plagnol, Corporate Officer



Statutory Approval

Unaer the p	provisions of section	349		
of the	Local Government	Act		
I hereby ap	prove Bylaw No	1320, 2021		
of the	Metro Vancouver Regional District			
a copy of w	hich is attached here	to.		

Dated this 12^{th} day of July , 2021

Deputy Inspector of Municipalities